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INDIANS WHO MIGRATED FROM CEYLON 

1486. SHRI S. A. KHAJA MOHI-DEEN: 
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the total number of Indians 
who have migrated from Ceylon and 
have come to settle in India till the 
end of February, 1969; 

(b) the action taken by Govern 
ment to rehabilitate them; 

(c) whether there has been any dis 
putes regarding their properties with 
ihe Government of Ceylon; and 

(d) if so, the steps taken by the 
Government of India to settle those 
disputes? 

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) 
About 7,400 Indians have come to India for 
settlement upto the end of February 1969 
under the Indo-Ceylon Agreement of 1964. 

(b) A statement of rehabilitation 
assistance sanctioned by the Depart 
ment of Rehabilitation for the repat 
riates from Ceylon is laid on the Table 
of the House. 

(c) No, Sir. 

(d) Docs not arise. 

STATEMENT 

(1) Loans will be given for trade and 
business purposes upto a ceiling of Rs.  5,000  
per family. 

(2) Priority has been recorded to 
repatriates from Ceylon for appointment 
under the Central Government through the 
Employment Exchange. 

(3) The Upper age limit has been relaxed 
to 45 years (50 years for Scheduled Castes 
and Scheduled Tribes)-for appointment under 
the Central Government through the Em-
ployment Exchange. 

(4) The upper age limit has been relaxed 
by 3 years and fee concessions have also been 
granted in respect   of 

appointments made through the competitive 
examinations held by the Union Public 
Service Commission. 

(5) The Governments of Madras, Andhra 
Pradesh and .Keraia have granted similar age 
and tie concessions for employment to the 
posts and services in their States. Other State 
Governments have also been requested to 
take action on similar lines. 

(6) Special Employments Liaison 
Officers, appointed at Visakhapatnam and 
Madras, will render employment assistance to 
repatriates. 

(7) Loans assistance will be given for 
purchasing plots and construction of houses 
to the repatriates, who settled in non-
agricultural and agricultural occupations, as 
under: 

(8) A book grant, ranging from Rs. 
5 to Rs. 100 per annum will be sanc 
tioned to the children of repatriates 
studying in schools and colleges for 
purchasing books. Stipends, rang 
ing from Rs. 40 to Rs. 60 per month 
may also be sanctioned to students 
studying in High Schools and Colleges 
provided the student is staying in a 
host;] away from parents and their 
income is less than Rs. 250 per month, 
subject to certain stipulations regard 
ing marks  obtained by the students. 

(9) The agriculturist repatriates 
allotted land may be given a loan for 
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purchasing  bullocks,   s:eds.   fertilizers etc. as 
under: 

 
PROPOSALS OF KERALA FOR FOURTH FIVE 

YEAR  PLAN 

1488. SHRI KESAVAN (THAZ-HAVA): 
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to 
refer to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 
1270 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 19th 
December,  1968  and  state: 

(a) whether the Central Government have 
examined by this time the 

proposals submitted by the Government of 
Kerala for ihe Fourth Five Year Plan:  and 

(b) if so, the nature of the decision taken on 
the total outlay of Rs. 466.75 crores proposed 
by the State Govern- , ment of Kerala? 

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI 
INDIRA GANDHI).- (a) and (b) Yes. Sir. 
The Draft Fourth Five Year Plan proposals of 
Kerala were discussed with the state Chief 
Minister in January last. The final decision 
will be taken after the National Development 
Council has considered the Draft Fourth Five 
Year Plan. 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

1489. SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN: Will 
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the rural 
development i.e. 'go to the village first' 
scheme will be given first priority in tin 
Fourth Plan; and 

(b) if so, what will be the financial 
allocation by the Centre for this specific 
purpose to Tamil  Nadu? 

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI 
INDIRA GANDHI): (a) The Fourth Plan is 
being finalised. Naturally, problems of rural 
development will receive adequate priority in 
the Plan. There is however no specific 
scheme called ^go to the village first' scheme  
in  the  Plan. 

(b)   Doe.-;  not arise. 

PAKHTOONISTAN MOVEMENT 

1490. SHRI NAND KISHORE BHATT: 
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL, AFFAIRS   
be    pleased    to 
state: 

(a) whether Government have received any 
representation from some Members of 
Parliament urging the Government to plead 
the cause of Pakhtoonistan movement 
launched by Khan Abdul Gaffar Khan; and 


